

M.A.C 11 of 2018

Present : Varsha Bansal Agarwal
Additional District Judge,
2nd Court, Burdwan, Purba Bardhaman

Order No. 32.
Dated – 22.05.2025.

Today is fixed for hearing of petition u/s 158 (6).

Petitioner is present by filing hazira.

Record is taken up for hearing of petition u/s 158 (6) of MV Act.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner submits that after the alleged incident, the OP did not receive any accident information report regarding the accident as per claimed by the claimant which is very much required to determine the claim. In the circumstances, the officer in charge of the concerned PS be directed to supply the copy of accident information report in form 54 as per the provision of Rule-150 of Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989 read with section 158 (6) of M.V. Act.

Heard, considered and after perusing the materials on record I find that admittedly there is specific provision of law as envisaged in Rule-150 of Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989 read with section 158 (6) of M.V. Act from where it transpires that the officer in charge of the concerned PS be directed to supply the copy of accident information report in form 54 as per the provision within 30 days of the registration of the FIR in addition to the particulars required to be furnished. Therefore, considering the above facts and circumstances, I find that it is just to allow the prayer of the petitioner. Therefore, I.C, Burdwan P.S is directed to submit report with regard to the accident vide Burdwan PS case no. 822 of 2017 dated 04.08.2017 in form 54 as per the provision of Central Motor Vehicle Rule, 1989.

Fix 15.07.2025 for police report.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.C, Burdwan P.S for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-

A.D.J

Sd/-

Additional District Judge,
2nd Court, Purba Bardhaman